
                                   

WELCOME! 

 
 
 

Church of St. Mary, 201 Short Street, Box B, Nichols, Iowa,  52766   319-330-5324 
St. Mary Church, 216 West Jayne Street,  Box 416, Lone Tree, Iowa,  52755   319-629-4225 

St. Joseph Church, 209 Brady Street, PO Box 187, Hills, Iowa,  52235   319-679-2271 
 
Rev. Hai  Dinh, Pastor;  319-679-2271;  email:  dinhh@diodav.org 
Mrs. Carol Kaalberg, Pastoral Associate;  319-330-5324; email: kaalbergc@diodav.org 
Cluster Website:  stsmaryandjoseph.com       Cluster Facebook: www.facebook.com/stsmaryandjoseph 
Trudi Westfall, Director of Religious Education, 319-629-4364;  319-330-2238 
Rev. Lou Leonhardt (retired priest in residence at the Lone Tree Rectory); PO Box 454, Lone Tree, IA  52755 319-629-4339 
Bulletin deadline:  10:00 am Tuesday.  Contact Carol Kaalberg, 319-330-5324 or Judy Stebral, 319-331-8727 

                      The Ascension of the Lord    May 29, 2022 

 

 

Cluster Mass Intentions  May 28, 2022  to  June 17, 2022 

Tue 
Wed 
Wed 
Thur 
Thur 
Fri 
Sat 
Sun 
Sun 
Mon 
Tue 
Tue 
Tue 
Wed 
Wed 
Thur 
Thur 
Fri 

Sat 
Sun 
Sun 
Mon 
Mon 
Tue 
Tue 
Tue 
Wed 
Wed 
Thur 
Thur 
Fri 
Sat 
Sun 
Sun 
Mon 
Tue 
Tue 

May 28 
May 29 
May 29 
May 30 
May 30 
May 31 
May 31 
May 31 
June 1 
June 1 
June 2 
June 2 
June 3 
June 4 
June 5 
June 5 
June 6 
June 7 
June 7 

4:00pm 
8:00am 
10:00am 
9:00am 
11:00am 
8:00 am 
8:30am 
10:00am
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:30am 
10:00am 
8:30am 
4:00pm 
8:00am 
10:00am 
8:00am 
8:00 am 
8:30am 

Lone Tree 
Nichols 
Hills 
LT/N Cem 
St. Stanis.Cem  

Lone Tree 
Atrium 
PP CC 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Atrium 
PP CC 
Atrium 
Lone Tree 
Nichols 
Hills 
Lone Tree 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 

Donald Kout 
Frank Bermel 
John&Darlene Schott 
Cemetery Deceased 
Cemetery Deceased 
Berneda Schnoebelen 
Glenn&Alberta Kloos 
Cluster Parishioners 
Harry Attig 
John&Betty Soukup 
Kathy Dalton 
Charles Kron 
Degenhart Family 
Donald Kout 
Frank Bermel 
Chuck Draker 
No Mass 
No Mass 
Communion Service 

June 7 
June 8 
June 8 
June 9 
June 9 
June 10 
June 11 
Jun 12 
June 12 
June 13 
June 14 
June 14 
June 14 
June 15 
June 15 
June 16 
June 16 
June 17 
 

10:00am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:30am 
10::00pm 
8:30am 
4:00pm 
8:00am 
10:00am 
8:00am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
10:00am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:30am 
10:00am 
8:30am 
 

Lone Tree 
Lone Tree 
Atrum 
Atrium 
PP CC 
Atrium 
Lone Tree 
Nichols 
Hiklls 
Lone Tree 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
PP CC 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Atrium 
PP CC 
Atrium 
 

Communion Service 
No Mass 
Communion Service 
Glenn&Alberta Kloos 
Berneda Schnoebelen 
Ron Burr 
Donabell Moore 
Special Intention 
LeRoy Duwa 
Rosella Attig 
Rosella Attig 
Don Mahanna 
Cluster Parishioners 
Rosella Attig 
Ron Burr 
Leo Knebel 
Donna Crawford 
Keith Stevens 
 

Dear Brothers and Sisters in the Lord,  
 
Dear First Communicants and Graduates, CONGRATULATIONS!  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6 

May 29, 2022 

Sts. Mary and Joseph Cluster Confession Schedule 
 
Father Hai is available to hear confessions before Mass at the below 
times: 
 St. Mary, Lone Tree 3:30 p.m. to 3:50 pm on Saturdays 
 Church of St. Mary 7:30 a.m. to 7:50 am on Sundays 
 St. Joseph, Hills  9:30 a.m. to 9:50 am on Sundays 

Let us come to reconcile to God and others! 

Music Ministry: St. Joseph, Hills, Lily Westemeyer.  Church of St. Mary, Nichols, Jean Mengel. St. Mary, Lone Tree, Steve Moore 
St.  Joseph Prayer Line: Lucille Duwa 679-2404; Joan Gringer  679-2406 
Church of St. Mary, Nichols Prayer Line: Toni Wilson, 319-723-4468; Carol Kaalberg, 319-330-5324 
St. Mary, Lone Tree Prayer Line:  Nancy Ford, 319-430-0882; Carol Kaalberg, 319-330-5324 

Local food pantries have an        
ongoing need for food items.    
Containers are available at all times 
at Lone Tree and Nichols, and items 
can be dropped off at Hills in the 
Food Pantry in the parish hall.  
Thank you for your generosity to 
our food pantries. 

Our Three-Parish Cluster 
Sts. Mary and Joseph Catholic Churches 

Hills, Lone Tree and Nichols 

First Saturday Masses  There will be no first Saturday Mass in June; next First 
Saturday Mass is July 2 in Nichols. 

How such nice pictures of the first Communicant families and  
graduates! Thank you, photographer.  Thank you, parents for helping 
our children to grow in faith and life.   
This weekend, we celebrate the Ascension of the Lord who brought us 
the Holy Spirit and salvation. Let us rejoice and praise the Lord, our 
King and Savior! We also celebrate the Memorial Day to remember 
those who have died while serving in the United States Armed Forces. 
Let us thank them for their sacrifices by keeping them and their loved 
ones in our prayers.    
Have a grace-filled Solemnity of the Ascension of the Lord and a nice 
and safe Memorial Day to all of you and your families!  
 
Sincerely yours in Christ,  
 
Fr. Hai Dinh   


