

## **Our Three-Parish Cluster Sts. Mary and Joseph Catholic Churches** Hills, Lone Tree and Nichols

The Ascension of the Lord May 29, 2022

Church of St. Mary, 201 Short Street, Box B, Nichols, Iowa, 52766 319-330-5324 St. Mary Church, 216 West Jayne Street, Box 416, Lone Tree, Iowa, 52755 319-629-4225 St. Joseph Church, 209 Brady Street, PO Box 187, Hills, Iowa, 52235 319-679-2271

Rev. Hai Dinh, Pastor; 319-679-2271; email: dinhh@diodav.org Mrs. Carol Kaalberg, Pastoral Associate; 319-330-5324; email: kaalbergc@diodav.org Cluster Website: stsmaryandjoseph.com Cluster Facebook: www.facebook.com/stsmaryandjoseph

Trudi Westfall, Director of Religious Education, 319-629-4364; 319-330-2238

Rev. Lou Leonhardt (retired priest in residence at the Lone Tree Rectory); PO Box 454, Lone Tree, IA 52755 319-629-4339

Bulletin deadline: 10:00 am Tuesday. Contact Carol Kaalberg, 319-330-5324 or Judy Stebral, 319-331-8727

## Cluster Mass Intentions May 28, 2022 to June 17, 2022

Sat	May 28	4:00pm	Lone Tree	Donald Kout	] [
Sun	May 29	8:00am	Nichols	Frank Bermel	Ш
Sun	May 29	10:00am	Hills	John&Darlene Schott	Ш
Mon	May 30	9:00am	LT/N Cem	Cemetery Deceased	.
Mon	May 30	11:00am	St. Stanis.Cem	Cemetery Deceased	.
Tue	May 31	8:00 am	Lone Tree	Berneda Schnoebelen	Ш
Tue	May 31	8:30am	Atrium	Glenn&Alberta Kloos	Ш
Tue	May 31	10:00am	PP CC	Cluster Parishioners	Ш
Wed	June 1	8:00am	Lone Tree	Harry Attig	Ш
Wed	June 1	8:30am	Atrium	John&Betty Soukup	Ш
Thur	June 2	8:30am	Atrium	Kathy Dalton	.
Thur	June 2	10:00am	PP CC	Charles Kron	Ш
Fri	June 3	8:30am	Atrium	Degenhart Family	Ш
Sat	June 4	4:00pm	Lone Tree	Donald Kout	Ш
Sun	June 5	8:00am	Nichols	Frank Bermel	Ш
Sun	June 5	10:00am	Hills	Chuck Draker	Ш
Mon	June 6	8:00am	Lone Tree	No Mass	.
Tue	June 7	8:00 am	Lone Tree	No Mass	$  \  $
Tue	lune 7	8:30am	Atrium	Communion Service	

Tue	June 7	10:00am	Lone Tree	Communion Service
Wed	June 8	8:00am	Lone Tree	No Mass
Wed	June 8	8:30am	Atrum	Communion Service
Thur	June 9	8:30am	Atrium	Glenn&Alberta Kloos
Thur	June 9	10::00pm	PP CC	Berneda Schnoebelen
Fri	June 10	8:30am	Atrium	Ron Burr
Sat	June 11	4:00pm	Lone Tree	Donabell Moore
Sun	Jun 12	8:00am	Nichols	Special Intention
Sun	June 12	10:00am	Hiklls	LeRoy Duwa
Mon	June 13	8:00am	Lone Tree	Rosella Attig
Tue	June 14	8:00am	Lone Tree	Rosella Attig
Tue	June 14	8:30am	Atrium	Don Mahanna
Tue	June 14	10:00am	PP CC	Cluster Parishioners
Wed	June 15	8:00am	Lone Tree	Rosella Attig
Wed	June 15	8:30am	Atrium	Ron Burr
Thur	June 16	8:30am	Atrium	Leo Knebel
Thur	June 16	10:00am	PP CC	Donna Crawford
Fri	June 17	8:30am	Atrium	Keith Stevens

Music Ministry: St. Joseph, Hills, Lily Westemeyer. Church of St. Mary, Nichols, Jean Mengel. St. Mary, Lone Tree, Steve Moore

St. Joseph Prayer Line: Lucille Duwa 679-2404; Joan Gringer 679-2406

Church of St. Mary, Nichols Prayer Line: Toni Wilson, 319-723-4468; Carol Kaalberg, 319-330-5324

St. Mary, Lone Tree Prayer Line: Nancy Ford, 319-430-0882; Carol Kaalberg, 319-330-5324

## Sts. Mary and Joseph Cluster Confession Schedule

Father Hai is available to hear confessions before Mass at the below times:

3:30 p.m. to 3:50 pm on Saturdays 7:30 a.m. to 7:50 am on Sundays St. Mary, Lone Tree Church of St. Mary St. Joseph, Hills 9:30 a.m. to 9:50 am on Sundays Let us come to reconcile to God and others!

First Saturday Masses There will be no first Saturday Mass in June; next First Saturday Mass is July 2 in Nichols.

## Local food pantries have an ongoing need for food items.

Containers are available at all times at Lone Tree and Nichols, and items can be dropped off at Hills in the Food Pantry in the parish hall. Thank you for your generosity to our food pantries.

Dear Brothers and Sisters in the Lord.

Dear First Communicants and Graduates, CONGRATULATIONS!









May 29, 2022











How such nice pictures of the first Communicant families and graduates! Thank you, photographer. Thank you, parents for helping our children to grow in faith and life.

This weekend, we celebrate the Ascension of the Lord who brought us the Holy Spirit and salvation. Let us rejoice and praise the Lord, our King and Savior! We also celebrate the Memorial Day to remember those who have died while serving in the United States Armed Forces. Let us thank them for their sacrifices by keeping them and their loved ones in our prayers.

Have a grace-filled Solemnity of the Ascension of the Lord and a nice and safe Memorial Day to all of you and your families!

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Fr. Hai Dinh

